From: Hayner, Stephen

To: Elizabeth Willy

Subject: Re: fisher question

Date: Thursday, February 18, 2016 8:35:25 AM
Attachments: Klamath Falls Fisher Information_160217.docx

Meeting ran long yesterday. Attached is a summary of fisher information on the
KFRA. A little longer then a few sentences. | know | have sent you some of the
reports from RMRS but not sure you have them all. Would you like me to send you
the reports for your records?

I should be available and around the office all day and tomorrow if you have any
guestions. | may have a question or two not fisher related if you call and have a
couple minutes.

Thanks
Steve

Steve Hayner
Wildlife Biologist
Lakeview District

Klamath Falls Resource Area
541-885-4126

On Wed, Feb 17, 2016 at 12:53 PM, Elizabeth Willy <elizabeth_willy@fws.gov>
wrote:

No problem...thanks!
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Elizabeth Willy

Senior Wildlife Biologist

Klamath Falls Field Office—USFWS
1936 California Ave

Klamath Falls, OR 97601

Desk: 541-885-2525

Cell: 541-891-2174

elizabeth_willy@fws.gov

From: Hayner, Stephen [mailto:shayner@blm.gov]
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Klamath Falls Fisher Information

02/17/2016

In 1998 through 2001 the Lakeview District BLM Klamath Falls Resource Area (KFRA) conducted surveys for fisher using baited camera stations following the Zielinski and Kucera methodology for detecting forest carnivores (Zielinski and Kucera 1995). Those survey efforts did not detect any fisher.

From 2013 through 2015 a similar survey effort on the KFRA was conducted using baited camera stations with hair snares following the same methodology (Zielinski and Kucera 1995). The survey area is located on the east side of the Cascade Mountains and southeast of the known fisher population in Southwest Oregon (Aubry K.B. and J.C. Lewis 2003).  Both digital photographs of fisher and fisher hair samples were collected over this time period.  Hair samples collected were sent to USFS Rocky Mountain Research Station for DNA analysis. Based on their analysis 11 individuals (six males and five females) were identified with one male individual being a recapture previously detected on the Fremont-Winema National Forest (unpublished reports Pilgrim K. and M. Schwartz; 2014-2015). Of the 11 individuals, ten had a haplotype common to the introduced population from British Columbia and those populations in Southwestern Oregon that received translocations (unpublished reports Pilgrim K. and M. Schwartz; 2014-2015). One individual female had one of two haplotypes observed previously in fishers from Northern California, the Mt. Ashland area and from BLM surveys west of Interstate 5 in Oregon. This female is consistent with being related to/descended from the native fisher population.  This individual female was also located on the Medford BLM (unpublished reports Pilgrim K. and M. Schwartz; 2014-2015).  This female was the second individual (along with a male collected near Hyatt Lake) located east of Interstate 5 that has a genetic signature consistent with the native population. 

Baited camera stations and hare snare surveys are continuing in 2016 on the KFRA.  In October 2015, the KFRA and the Ashland RA, Medford BLM initiated a fisher telemetry project in partnership with USFS Pacific Northwest Research Station and Oregon State University. Five fishers (three female and two male) were collared using a combination of GPS and VHF radio collars. That project is currently ongoing and field work planned to be completed in 2016.  

[bookmark: _GoBack]Based on the current survey efforts along with multiple unsolicited sightings of fisher in the past few years compared to the past survey efforts and no unsolicited sightings on the KFRA it appears that there has been a recent expansion of fisher into the KFRA likely from the translocated population to the northwest of the KFRA and at least one individual related to the native population west of Interstate 5. 
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Sent: Wednesday, February 17, 2016 12:53 PM
To: Elizabeth Willy
Subject: Re: fisher question

Just got called into a meeting. Might take me just a bit longer but should
have it to you this afternoon.

Steve Hayner

Wildlife Biologist

Lakeview District

Klamath Falls Resource Area

541-885-4126

On Wed, Feb 17, 2016 at 9:04 AM, Elizabeth Willy
<elizabeth willy@fws.gov> wrote:

Hi Steve,

Hate to be a pest...any chance | can get this info from you soon?

Thanks!
Elizabeth
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Elizabeth Willy

Senior Wildlife Biologist

Klamath Falls Field Office—USFWS
1936 California Ave

Klamath Falls, OR 97601

Desk: 541-885-2525

Cell: 541-891-2174
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From: Elizabeth Willy [mailto:elizabeth willy@fws.gov]
Sent: Thursday, February 11, 2016 12:58 PM

To: Steve Hayner (shayner@blm.gov)

Subject: fisher question

Hi Steve,

Sometime late next week | will need to provide an update on the
fisher population for the Southern Oregon Cascades population to the
larger group | am working with to meet our April 7 deadline to
publish a final decision on fisher. Would you be so kind as to send
me a few sentences on what you know from your hair snare/camera
data and the telemetry study? For example, how many individuals do
you have identified, what are the genetics of the animals, any
thoughts on whether this population is expanding that you would
share for the record?

Fair warning any information you provide will likely be pers. comm’d
in our final species report. | am around until 3pm today if you have
any questions about this. Otherwise feel free to call me next week.
Despite my voicemail message, | am still checking messages and
answering my phone when | can.

Thanks!

Elizabeth
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Elizabeth Willy

Senior Wildlife Biologist

Klamath Falls Field Office—USFWS
1936 California Ave
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Klamath Falls, OR 97601
Desk: 541-885-2525
Cell: 541-891-2174

elizabeth willy@fws.gov
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